
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 17 March 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Simon Wootton (Chair), Yash Gupta (MBE) (Vice-Chair), 
Terence Hipsey, Cathy Kent and Brian Little

Substitutes:

Councillors Oliver Gerrish, Robert Gledhill and Tunde Ojetola

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 4 February 2015.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Risk and Opportunity Management - Benchmarking and Review 
of the Policy, Strategy and Framework 

11 - 30



6  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly 
Activity Report 

31 - 34

7  Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-2015 35 - 54

8  Internal Audit Service Contract Update and Draft 3 month 
Internal Audit Plan 2015-2016 

55 - 60

9  Counter Fraud & Investigation Service Update Report 61 - 150

10  External Audit Plan 2014-2015 151 - 174

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 9 March 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transm
[...]
uildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 4 
February 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE) (Vice-Chair), Cathy Kent and 
Brian Little

Rhona Long, Co-Opted Member
Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

Apologies: Councillors Simon Wootton (Chair) and Terence Hipsey
Chris Harris – Head of Internal Audit (Baker Tilly)

In attendance: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance
Christine Connolly, Ernst and Young
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Kathryn Adedeji, Head of Housing, Investment and Development
Ian Cousins, Serco
Paul Milmore, ICT Client Services Lead
Ann Osola, Head of Service
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

29. Minutes 

The Minutes of Standards and Audit Committee, held on 09 December 2014, were 
approved as a correct record.

30. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

31. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest

32. Disaster Recovery Plans for IT 

The Head of Housing, Investment and Development and Corporate Commercial 
Services briefly introduced the report to the Committee explaining that it was her 
understanding that at the December meeting it was requested by Members to receive 
a report on disaster recovery. 
Members were advised that officers were currently starting the process to update 
both the Council’s disaster recovery and business continuity plans. It was further 
explained that 60% of disaster recovery was managed by Serco. 
The Committee expressed its concern that Members hadn’t seen a report on disaster 
recovery for two and half years and that within the report it didn’t cover the 40% of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



disaster recovery that was managed by the Council, including Housing, Adult Social 
Care and Children’s Services.  Officers explained that they would bring a report back 
to the Committee and would include the arrangements in place for the Councils 
disaster recovery. 
 
It was sought as to whether the Council still had an offsite location where backup 
tapes were held. Members further enquired as to the review of both disaster recovery 
and business continuity plans and what were officer’s action plan and timeframes.  
Officers confirmed to the Committee that the offsite location was the culver centre, 
the Head of Housing, Investment and Development and Corporate Commercial 
Services also clarified that Officers would bring back a report in the new municipal 
year and would include the review plan for Members information. 
 
Members queried as to when the last tests of the plan had been undertaken, as 
according to the plan history within the report there hadn’t been any updates or tests 
completed since 2011. Officers informed the Committee that the systems were 
backed up daily and taken offsite weekly. 
 
During discussions it was agreed by the Committee to include an additional 
recommendation in that officers would undertake testing of the disaster recovery plan 
and to report those findings back to the Committee at the first meeting of the 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED That Standards and Audit Committee: 
 
1.           Noted the attached Serco ICT Disaster Recovery Plan;
 
2.           Agreed to a full and detailed review of both business continuity and 

ICT Disaster Recover arrangements be undertaken as outlined in 
section 3;

 
3.           Receive at the first meeting of the Committee in the new Municipal 

Year this report, together with costed options to improve the Council’s 
overall business continuity and ICT disaster recovery approach. 

 
4.           Request that officers undertake testing of the disaster recovery plan 

and report their findings back to the Committee at the first meeting of 
the municipal year

 

33. 
[...]
rds and Audit Committee:

Page 7



            
1.         Noted the contents of the report
            
2.         Receive an update report on Bridge Maintenance Inspections in 

according to the recent audit.

34. Report from Ernst and Young Certification of Claims and Returns 
Annual Report 2013-14 

The Head of Corporate Finance introduced the report to the Committee informing 
Members that the external auditors were required to certify two claims. He further 
notified the Committee that the Housing and Council Tax Benefits Subsidy claim for 
2012/2013 required additional work in respect of issues identified from the audit 
undertaken last year, however improvements were still being made. 
 
The External Auditor continued to inform Members that as of next year it would only 
be the Housing Benefits claim that would require to be certificated. She advised the 
Committee that Ernst and Young were asked to separately audit the Teachers’ 
Superannuation return   and the works were completed with no significant issues 
reported. 
 
It was highlighted that improvement had been made and this was shown by the 
reduced fee. 
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the report attached at Appendix 
1 and the agreed actions.

35. Standards & Audit Committee Work Programme 

Members discussed the work programme for the last meeting of the municipal year 
and the following reports were agreed: 
 
17 March 2015
 

         Internal Audit: Red Reports - As required
         Fraud Report 
         Review of ROM Policy 
         Draft Internal Audit Plan 
         Ernst and Young – Audit Plan 2014/2015
         Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

Page 8



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



17 March 2015 ITEM 5

Standards and Audit Committee 

Risk and Opportunity Management - Benchmarking and 
Review of the Policy, Strategy and Framework
Wards and communities affected: 
All. 

Key Decision: 
Non-key.

Report of: Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer. 

Accountable Head of Service:  Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive  

This report is a public report.

Executive Summary

Risk and Opportunity Management (ROM) is recognised as good management 
practice and is an integral part of the Council’s Corporate Governance and 
Performance Management arrangements. 

To enable Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness of the 
Council’s ROM arrangements the report is presented on an annual basis. 

The report provides details of how the Council’s ROM arrangements compare 
against the ALARM/CIPFA Benchmarking Model, outlines the current ROM activity, 
the proposals to maintain/improve the practice across the organisation and includes 
the updated ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework.  

1. Recommendations:

1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee note and comment on the results 
of the benchmarking exercise, the current ROM activity and proposals to 
maintain and improve the practice across the organisation.   

1.2 That Standards and Audit Committee note and comment on the updated 
ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework.

2. Introduction and Background:

2.1 Risk and Opportunity Management is an integral part of the Council’s 
Corporate Governance and Performance Management arrangements and the 
Council has a statutory responsibility under the Account and Audit 
Regulations to put in place arrangements for the management of risks.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.2 The Council currently undertakes an annual review of its ROM arrangements 
against the ALARM/CIPFA Risk Management Benchmarking Model (the 
national model of best practice for risk management). The model is designed 
to test and compare the Council’s performance against: 

 The major risk management standards
 The criteria that informs the risk management element of the Annual 

Governance Statement  
 Other public services organisation arrangements for ROM

2.3 The benchmarking model resembles the EFQM (European Foundation 
Excellence Model) approach and breaks down risk management activity into 
seven strands with five focussed on enablers and two focussed on results: 

Enablers criteria for Risk 
Management

Results criteria for Risk 
Management

A.  Leadership & Management F.  Risk Handling & Assurance
B.  Policy & Strategy G.  Outcomes & Delivery
C.  People
D.  Partnerships & Resources
E.  Processes

2.4 The Enabler section covers what an organisation does and the Results 
section covers what an organisation achieves. Each strand is covered by a 
series of questions that are designed to explore where the organisation 
scores against good practice. The answers to the questions are weighted to 
reflect their relative impact on performance and collated into a final score for 
each strand. 

2.5 These results are then used to calculate the overall scores for the Enabler and 
Results sections. A summary of Thurrock’s scores against the model is 
outlined below:

Page 12



2.6 The Council has attained Level 4 – Embedded and integrated for the Enabler 
criteria and Level 3 - Working for the Results criteria.

2.7 The benchmarking cohort consisted of 37 public sector organisations, the 
majority of which are Local Authorities (6 Unitary, 4 London Borough, 5 
County, 5 District, 5 Scottish Unitary, 6 Metropolitan, 4 Fire, 1 Police and 1 
Government Organisation).

3. Analysis and Evaluation of Results 

3.1 The graphs in Appendix 1 show:
 Thurrock’s scores for 2014 against the model and the lowest and highest 

performance in the benchmarking cohort.
 Thurrock’s scores for 2014 against the model and the average performance 

in the benchmarking cohort for the years 2011 to 2014.
 Thurrock’s scores against the model for the years 2011 to 2014.
 Thurrock’s scores for 2013 against the model/cohort for comparison. 

3.2 The benchmarking has revealed that:
 For 6 of the 7 strands the Council has attained Level 4 – embedded and 

integrated (70%+).
 For 1 of the 7 strands the Council’s scores are on the border of attaining the 

score for Level 4 - embedded and integrated (70%+).
 For 4 of the 7 strands the Council’s score has improved slightly against the 

previous year’s results.
 The Council has attained a score which is similar with the average score of 

the benchmarking cohort for all of the 7 strands.

3.3 An outline of the current ROM activity and proposals to maintain and further 
embed the practice across the organisation are included in Appendix 2.  

3.4 The challenge facing the Council in the short to medium term is to maintain or 
improve the practice across the organisation to ensure that adequate ROM 
arrangements remain in place, are further embedded and form part of the 
decision making process both at operational and strategic levels.  

3.5 A full review of the ROM arrangements was undertaken in 2013 and a revised 
Policy, Strategy and Framework agreed by Cabinet 19th March 2014, via 
Standards and Audit Committee 6th February 2014 and Directors Board 14th 
January 2014.

3.6 A further review of the ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework was carried out 
as part of the benchmarking arrangements and some minor changes made to 
update the document. The updated ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework 
document is included in Appendix 3.     

Page 13



4. Reasons For Recommendation:

4.1 To enable Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness of 
the Council’s ROM arrangements the report is presented on an annual basis. 

4.2 The report provides details of how the Council’s ROM arrangements compare 
against the ALARM/CIPFA Benchmarking Model and outlines the current 
ROM activity and proposals to maintain and improve the practice across the 
organisation.

5. Consult
[...]
e’s Office

Page 34



17 March 2015 ITEM: 7

Standards & Audit Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/2015

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Chris Harris – Head of Internal Audit

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark – Head of Corporate Finance

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant – Chief Executive

This report is public

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 was discussed and noted by the Standards & Audit 
Committee at their meeting of 5th March 2014. This report sets out progress against 
the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 and is the third progress report presented to the 
Standards & Audit Committee. It details reports finalised since the last progress 
report presented to the Committee on the 9th December 2014.

1. Recommendation(s)

That the Standards & Audit Committee:

1.1 Consider reports issued by Internal Audit in relation to the 2014/15 audit 
plan.

1.2 Note progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require that a relevant 
body must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control.

2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the 
Standards & Audit Committee.

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including internal control and 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



formally approving the Annual Governance Statement. The audit work carried 
out by the Internal Audit Service is a key source of assurance to the 
Standards & Audit Committee about the operation of the internal control 
environment. 

2.4 The audits contained in the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 are based on an 
assessment of risk for each system or operational area.  The assessment of 
risk includes elements such as the level of corporate importance, materiality, 
service delivery/importance and sensitivity.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Following widespread consultation with clients across all service sectors, the 
reports issued by Internal Audit now provide 4 levels of assurance opinion. 
The 4 opinions use a Red/Amber/Green assurance level and reports are now 
categorised as: Green; Amber/Green (positive assurance opinions); 
Amber/Red (some assurance but a number of weaknesses) and Red 
(negative assurance opinion).

3.2 In the year to date, we have issued 24 reports as final, have 8 reports at draft 
or debrief stage and have 5 reviews that are work in progress. We have 
summarised below (3.3 to 3.5), those reports that have been issued as final 
since the last meeting of the Committee. The key findings of these reports are 
shown at Appendix 1. 

3.3 The following reports received a Green assurance rating for the control 
frameworks in their area:

 Leaseholder Charges
 Thurrock Registrar’s Office
 Environmental Health (Pollution Control)
 Charges for Non-Residential Services
 Community Hubs
 Housing Rents
 NNDR (National Non Domestic Rates)

3.5 The following report received an Amber/Red assurance rating for the control 
framework in its area:

 Change Controls (Serco)
A full copy of the exception report is included at the end of Appendix 1.

3.6 We have also carried out a follow up meeting in respect of the review around 
the Troubled Families Programme and can inform the Committee that a 
consultant who has been working with a number of other authorities has been 
brought in to tighten up controls and ensure sufficient evidence is available to 
confirm claims. We will be working with the consultant to review a sample of 
the next batch of claims to ensure they comply with DCLG requirements.

3.7 Two of the three internal investigations we were supportin
[...]

the Council from the 1st April 2015 or as soon after as practicable.

As a result of this decision, it was agreed with the Head of Corporate Finance that an 
initial 3 month Draft Audit Plan 2015/16 should be presented to the Standards & 
Audit Committee with a full Three Year Strategy and Annual Plan 2015/16 being 
presented to the first meeting in the new municipal year.

1. Recommendation(s)
That the Standards & Audit Committee:

1.1 Note the decision to TUPE transfer the Internal Audit Team from Baker 
Tilly back into the Council.

1.2 Receive the Draft 3 month Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 and agree for 
officers to report back to the Standards & Audit Committee at the first 
meeting in the new municipal year with a full Three Year Strategy and 
Annual Plan 2015/16.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 With the success of some of the Council’s services in working in partnership 
with other local authorities e.g. the Corporate Fraud Team’s partnership 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



arrangements with Southend, and the close alignment between the work of 
the Fraud Team and Internal Audit, initial discussions were held with the Head 
of Internal Audit from Southend to determine whether there was a common 
interest in exploring partnership working between the two Internal Audit 
Teams further. It was agreed there were potential advantages to both 
authorities. Therefore, a paper was presented to Directors Board and it was 
agreed that the Internal Audit Team should TUPE transfer back in to the 
Council and potential opportunities to work with other local authorities be 
explored further.

2.2 At its meeting of the 5th March 2014, a Draft Strategy for Internal Audit 
2014/15 to 2016/17 was presented to the Standards & Audit Committee. This 
followed a comprehensive Audit Needs Assessment process involving 
Directors and Heads of Service which resulted in the development of a new 
Strategy for Internal Audit 2014/15 to 2016/17. The Annual Plan 2014/15 was 
the first year
[...]
ivering the requirements 
of Fighting Fraud Locally and the Corporate Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Plan 2014/15.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The provision of a corporate-wide service targeting fraud risk was agreed by 
Directors Board on 10th February 2015. The new service named the Counter 
Fraud & Investigation Service, moves away from the traditional benefits only 
fraud service to ensure a strategy is in place to ensure all the council’s fraud 
risks are mitigated. 

2.2 The service also successfully bid for central government funding of £594k to 
develop the Counter Fraud & Investigation Service, designed to share best 
practice and specialist resources from Thurrock Council with other public 
authority partners in the region, such as local councils, housing associations 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



and charities over the next 2 year period. A project plan for that Counter 
Fraud Fund Project is shown at Appendix 1.

2.3 This Counter Fraud Fund project will see the service:

 acquire a data aggregation tool to use internal and government data more 
effectively to prevent and detect fraud;

 increase the capacity for financial investigation and confiscation, taking 
redress against offenders where proportionate and appropriate; and

 advance joint working with other agencies to prevent, detect and deter 
fraud.

2.4 In October 2014, a Service Level Agreement was signed with Southend-on-
Sea Borough Council to provide a counter fraud and investigation service 
jointly across both authorities.  The service, incorporating central government 
partners, is named publicly as the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate 
(“CFID”), a public authorities collaboration hosted at Thurrock Council.  The 
service will provide expert resources to prevent, detect and deter attacks on 
the public purse by economic crime across central and local government 
organisations with particular focus with Thurrock Council & Southend Borough 
Council.

2.5 The focus of the serv
[...]
the agreement of the initial audit plan 

► Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit 

► Audit Plan 

► Report to those charged 
with governance  

► Annual Audit Letter if 
considered necessary 

Certification work  

► Summary of certification work undertaken 

► Annual Report to those 
charged with governance 
summarising grant 
certification, and Annual 
Audit Letter if considered 
necessary 

 
 

Page 173



 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

 

 

Page 174


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Risk and Opportunity Management - Benchmarking and Review of the Policy, Strategy and Framework
	6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly Activity Report
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-2015
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-2015

	8 Internal Audit Service Contract Update and Draft 3 month Internal Audit Plan 2015-2016
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Service Contract Update and Draft 3 month Internal Audit Plan 2015-2016

	9 Counter Fraud & Investigation Service Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Counter Fraud & Investigation Service Update Report
	Appendix 2 - Counter Fraud & Investigation Service Update Report
	Information 1 - Counter Fraud & Investigation Service Update Report
	Summary and recommendations
	This is the last report in the Protecting the public purse (PPP) series from the Audit Commission before we close in March 2015. It draws on the learning from the Commission’s 25-year experience in counter-fraud in local government.
	The scale of fraud against local government is large, but difficult to quantify with precision.
	In total, local government bodies det

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 17 
March 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Simon Wootton (Chair) and Yash Gupta (Vice-
Chair),

Jason Oliver, Rhona Long and Stephen Rosser – Co-Opted 
Members

Apologies: Councillors Cathy Kent and Brian Little

In attendance: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance
Debbie Hanson, Ernst and Young
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Chris Harris, Head of Internal Audit
Lee Henley, Information Manager
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
David Kleinberg, Fraud Investigations Manager
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

36. Minutes 

The Minutes of Standards and Audit Committee, held on 4 February 2015, 
were approved as a correct record.

37. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no Items of Urgent business declared.

38. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests declared.

39. Risk and Opportunity Management - Benchmarking and Review of the 
Policy, Strategy and Framework 

The Corporate Risk Officer introduced the report to the Committee explaining 
that to enable Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness of 
the Council’s ROM arrangements the report was presented on an annual 
basis. 
It was further explained that the report provided details of how the Council’s 
ROM arrangements compared against the ALARM/CIPFA Benchmarking 
Model, outlines of the current ROM activity, the proposals to maintain/improve 



practice across the organisation and includes the updated ROM Policy, 
Strategy and Framework.  

Members were informed that the results were used to calculate the overall 
scores for the Enabler Results, it was highlighted that the table at 2.5 of the 
agenda showed Thurrock’s scores. It was notified to Members that the 
Council had attained level 4 – Embedded and integrated for the Enabler 
criteria and Level 3 - Working for the Results criteria.

The Committee were taken through the graphs at Appendix 1 of the report 
and were notified that the benchmarking had revealed that for 6 of the 7 
strands the Council had reached Level 4, for 1 of the 7 strands the Council’s 
scores were on the border of attaining the score for Level 4 and for 4 of the 7 
strands the Council’s score had improved slightly against the previous year’s 
results.  Overall the Council had attained a score which was similar with the 
average score of the benchmarking cohort for all of the 7 strands.

Members enquired as to whether the Council had the capacity to continue to 
improve its scores and achieve a level 5. The Risk Officer informed the 
Committee that he would like to see the Council achieve level 5 however 
given the current cost restrains it would be a challenge to reach the higher 
standard, which is more comprehensive. The Committee were also informed 
that there was some uncertainty as to whether the Council would continue 
with the model and are to consider a review against the RM element of the 
corporate governance and assurance framework for the 2015 exercise.    

It was further queried as to who Thurrock Council was benchmarked against, 
the committee were notified that the 37 public organisations within the cohort 
were made up from 6 Unitary councils, 4 London Borough councils, 5 County 
councils, 5 District councils, 5 Scottish Unitary, 6 Metropolitan, 4 Fire, 1 Police 
and 1 Government Organisation. 

RESOLVED:

That Standards and Audit Committee 

1.              Note and comment on the results of the benchmarking 
exercise, the current ROM activity and proposals to maintain 
and improve the practice across the organisation.   

2.             That Standards and Audit Committee note and comment on the      
updated ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework.

40. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly Activity 
Report 

The Information Manager introduced the report to the Committee, notifying 
them that this was the quarter 3 report, which covered the period of October 
2014 to December 2014. During which the Council had processed 1 RIPA 



authorisation, related to fraud, to date the Council had dealt with 3 cases 
related to fraud and 1 other relating to Trading Standards.

The Vice-Chair enquired as to the amount of staff that would be assigned to a 
fraud case and whether officers thought this was value for money. The 
Committee were advised that on the case in question, 6 officers were 
assigned and a case under RIPA investigation a cost effective decision would 
be taken. 

Members queried if the Council won a case as to whether the outcome was 
publicised. Officers confirmed to Members that if the Council won a conviction 
then the decision would be publicised. 

RESOLVED:

That Standards and Audit Committee note the statistical information 
relating to the use of RIPA from October 2014 to December 2014.

41. Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-2015 

The Internal Audit Manager presented the report to the Committee, notifying 
them that it detailed the reports finalised since the previous progress report 
presented to the Committee on the 9th December 2014.

Members were informed that in the year to date, 24 reports had been issued 
as final, have 8 reports at draft or debrief stage and 5 reviews that are work in 
progress. 7 reports had received a Green assurance rating for the control 
frameworks within their area, 1 report received an Amber/Red assurance 
rating for the control framework in its area. The Committee were advised that 
no Amber/Green assurances had been issued. 

A follow up meeting in respect of the review around the Troubled Families 
Programme had been carried out and the Committee were notified that a 
consultant had been brought in to tighten up controls and ensure sufficient 
evidence is available to confirm claims. 

It was enquired by the Committee as to the Change Controls Serco report 
getting an Amber/Red assurance what action had been proposed and why 
had it been given such an assurance rating. Officers advised Members that 
the current report detailed the process on Thurrock Councils side and since it 
had been agreed that an extended scope be carried out to look at Serco’s 
position. It was further explained that as high level recommendations were 
identified there was the possibility of high risks for Thurrock Council. Officers 
notified the Committee that there would be an officer at the first meeting of the 
municipal year  to answer any questions  Members may have on this report. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee:



1.             Consider reports issued by Internal Audit in relation to the 
2014/15 audit plan.

2.             Note progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15.

42. Internal Audit Service Contract Update and Draft 3 month Internal Audit 
Plan 2015-2016 

The Head of Corporate Finance introduced the report to the Committee 
informing them that 7years ago the decision was taken to outsource Internal 
Audit. He continue to notify Members that the current contact with Baker Tily 
was coming to an end and the decision had been taken to bring the service 
back in-house, including transferring the Internal Audit Team back to Thurrock 
Council. 

It was explained that as yet no major decision had been make with regards to 
sharing services or shaping the service overall. Members enquired whether 
there were any financial implications with bring the service back under 
Thurrock Council; Officers assured the Committee that as yet there were no 
adverse financial implications. 

The Internal Audit Manager gave the Committee the assurance that even 
thought the Internal Audit Team were going through a transition  they would 
still be delivering the same service throughout the period of development. 

Members were advised that the service had a 3 month plan which included 
follow up work and reviews as asked for by the external audit team. 

The Chair of the Committee enquired as to why the plan was in draft format 
rather than Members seeing a completed plan. Officers explained that the 
plan had been left as a draft to give the Committee the opportunity to make 
any changes or amendments.  It was agreed that the Committee were happy 
with the proposed draft plan.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee:

1. Note the decision to TUPE transfer the Internal Audit Team from 
Baker Tilly back into the Council.

2. Receive the 3 month Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 and agree for 
officers to report back to the Standards & Audit Committee at the 
first meeting in the new municipal year with a full Three Year 
Strategy and Annual Plan 2015/16.

43. Counter Fraud & Investigation Service Update Report 

The Group Counter Fraud and Investigation Officer presented the report to 
the Committee notifying them that the provision of a corporate-wide service 



targeting fraud risk was agreed by Directors Board. The new service named 
the Counter Fraud & Investigation Service, successfully bid for central 
government funding of £594 thousand to develop the service intended to 
share best practice and specialist resources from Thurrock Council with other 
public authority partners. 

Members were informed that in October 2014, a Service Level Agreement 
was signed with Southend-on-Sea Borough Council to provide a counter fraud 
and investigation service jointly across both authorities. It was further advised 
that the service would provide expert resources to prevent detect and deter 
attacks on the public purse by economic crime across central and local 
government organisations with particular focus with Thurrock Council & 
Southend Borough Council.

It was sought by the Committee as to how many staff was employed within 
the service, Officers advised Members that staff were shared by both 
authorities and agency staff were also on hand if needed. 

The Vice-Chair of the Committee, queried as to how with an internal and 
external audit teams and directors how was it possible for fraud to continue to 
happen.  It was advised by the Head of Corporate Finance that even with the 
most robust of internal processes, it would not be possible to stop fraud. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee:

1. Notes the developments being made in the counter fraud & 
investigation service.

2. Notes the progress made in delivering the requirements of 
Fighting Fraud Locally and the Corporate Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Plan 2014/15.

44. External Audit Plan 2014-2015 

The Head of Corporate Finance explained to the Committee that this item 
would have to be brought back for it to be agreed when the Committee had a 
quorum.

The External Auditor, talked Members through the report and explained that it 
was clear that there had been an improvement within the Governance of the 
Council and that some of the items within the report were not unique to 
Thurrock. Accounting for schools was discussed and it was noted that this 
had the potential to be a risk; however the accounting assessment  would 
have to be made on a school by school basis. 

It was enquired by the Committee as the fee set relied on a timetabled 
deadline, were Officers confident that the Audit would be completed on time. 
The Head of Corporate Finance gave Members the assurance, that he was 



confident that the team would meet the deadlines required however there 
were still improvements to make. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

